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PERFORMANCE DATA: 

MODEL SERIES: 45DLC SPIRAL DUCT DRUM LOUVER AND 45DL DRUM LOUVER • 15" (381)

SIZE Neck Velocity, FPM
Velocity Pressure

312
.006

470
.014

625
.024

780
.038

935
.054

1090
.074

1250
.097

1560
.152

1870
.218

18 x 15

Airflow, CFM
Total Pressure
Throw
Noise Criteria

585
.02

15-21-36
–

878
.05

21-30-52
–

1170
.09

28-40-67
22

1463
.14

32-45-75
28

1755
.21

37-51-94
33

2048
.27

42-59-100
38

2340
.36

47-65-110
42

2925
.55

58-82-140
49

3510
.82

66-92-160
54

24 x 15

Airflow, CFM
Total Pressure
Throw
Noise Criteria

780
.02

18-25-45
–

1170
.04

25-35-62
–

1560
.08

33-46-80
22

1950
.12

40-55-100
28

2340
.19

45-65-110
34

2730
.25

54-75-130
39

3120
.34

60-84-140
43

3900
.50

70-100-170
50

4680
.68

80-110-190
55

30 x 15

Airflow, CFM
Total Pressure
Throw
Noise Criteria

975
.02

21-30-52
–

1463
.05

30-42-74
–

1950
.08

38-54-97
22

2438
.13

45-64-110
29

2925
.20

54-75-130
35

3413
.25

60-84-140
40

3900
.34

66-94-160
44

4875
.50

80-110-190
51

5850
.72

92-130-225
56

36 x 15

Airflow, CFM
Total Pressure
Throw
Noise Criteria

1170
.025

23-33-58
–

1755
.05

32-45-80
–

2340
.10

40-56-100
25

2925
.15

47-65-110
32

3510
.20

56-76-130
37

4095
.26

62-88-150
42

4680
.36

70-100-170
45

5850
.55

80-110-190
52

7020
.78

110-130-220
58

42 x 15

Airflow, CFM
Total Pressure
Throw
Noise Criteria

1365
.02

27-37-66
–

2048
.05

38-52-92
–

2730
.10

47-65-110
25

3413
.15

56-76-130
31

4095
.22

62-88-150
36

4778
.30

70-100-170
41

5460
.38

80-110-190
44

6825
.60

100-130-220
51

8190
.85

110-150-260
57

48 x 15

Airflow, CFM
Total Pressure
Throw
Noise Criteria

1565
.02

28-40-70
–

2348
.05

40-55-100
–

3130
.08

50-70-120
25

3913
.13

60-82-140
32

4695
.18

70-98-160
37

5478
.25

80-110-190
42

6260
.33

90-130-220
45

7825
.50

110-150-260
52

9390
.8

120-180-300
58

54 x 15

Airflow, CFM
Total Pressure
Throw
Noise Criteria

1760
.025

30-44-75
–

2640
.05

44-60-110
–

3520
.10

54-78-130
26

4400
.16

65-90-160
32

5280
.21

75-105-180
37

6160
.30

90-120-210
42

7040
.40

10-135-240
45

8800
.65

120-160-280
52

10560
.85

130-180-310
58

60 x 15

Airflow, CFM
Total Pressure
Throw
Noise Criteria

1950
.02

34-45-76
–

2925
.045

44-60-110
–

3900
.08

54-78-130
26

4875
.12

65-90-160
33

5850
.17

75-105-180
38

6825
.25

90-120-210
43

7800
.30

10-135-240
46

9750
.50

120-160-280
53

11700
.75

130-180-310
59

72 x 15

Airflow, CFM
Total Pressure
Throw
Noise Criteria

2345
.02

37-50-90
–

3518
.05

50-70-120
–

4690
.10

62-88-160
27

5863
.14

76-100-190
34

7035
.20

90-125-220
39

8208
.26

100-140-250
44

9380
.33

115-150-280
47

11725
.55

130-190-330
54

14070
.80

160-220-400
60

Model Deflection TP Throw NC

45DL1 15°
30°

x 1.5
x 1.9

x .85
x .73

+ 4
+ 9

45DL2
0°

15°
30°

x 1.3
x 1.7
x 2.2

—
x .85
x .73

—
+4
+9

Correction Factor

Performance Notes:
1. All pressures are in inches w.g..

2. Throw values are given at 150, 100
and 50 fpm terminal velocities under
isothermal conditions.

3. Total pressure, throw and Noise Criteria 
are based on 45DL1 at 0° deflection.
Correction factors for other conditions are
listed in the chart.

5. Noise Criteria (NC) values are based 
upon 10dB room absorption, re 10-12 

watts. Dash (–) in space indicates an 
Noise Criteria of less than 15.

6. Data derived from tests conducted 
in accordance with ANSI/ASHRAE 
Standard 70 – 2023.
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