

PERFORMANCE DATA:

MODEL SERIES: 45DLC SPIRAL DUCT DRUM LOUVER AND 45DL DRUM LOUVER • 15" (381)

SIZE	Neck Velocity, FPM Velocity Pressure	312 .006	470 .014	625 .024	780 .038	935 .054	1090 .074	1250 .097	1560 .152	1870 .218
18 x 15	Airflow, CFM	585	878	1170	1463	1755	2048	2340	2925	3510
	Total Pressure	.02	.05	.09	.14	.21	.27	.36	.55	.82
	Throw	15-21-36	21-30-52	28-40-67	32-45-75	37-51-94	42-59-100	47-65-110	58-82-140	66-92-160
	Noise Criteria	–	–	22	28	33	38	42	49	54
24 x 15	Airflow, CFM	780	1170	1560	1950	2340	2730	3120	3900	4680
	Total Pressure	.02	.04	.08	.12	.19	.25	.34	.50	.68
	Throw	18-25-45	25-35-62	33-46-80	40-55-100	45-65-110	54-75-130	60-84-140	70-100-170	80-110-190
	Noise Criteria	–	–	22	28	34	39	43	50	55
30 x 15	Airflow, CFM	975	1463	1950	2438	2925	3413	3900	4875	5850
	Total Pressure	.02	.05	.08	.13	.20	.25	.34	.50	.72
	Throw	21-30-52	30-42-74	38-54-97	45-64-110	54-75-130	60-84-140	66-94-160	80-110-190	92-130-225
	Noise Criteria	–	–	22	29	35	40	44	51	56
36 x 15	Airflow, CFM	1170	1755	2340	2925	3510	4095	4680	5850	7020
	Total Pressure	.025	.05	.10	.15	.20	.26	.36	.55	.78
	Throw	23-33-58	32-45-80	40-56-100	47-65-110	56-76-130	62-88-150	70-100-170	80-110-190	110-130-220
	Noise Criteria	–	–	25	32	37	42	45	52	58
42 x 15	Airflow, CFM	1365	2048	2730	3413	4095	4778	5460	6825	8190
	Total Pressure	.02	.05	.10	.15	.22	.30	.38	.60	.85
	Throw	27-37-66	38-52-92	47-65-110	56-76-130	62-88-150	70-100-170	80-110-190	100-130-220	110-150-260
	Noise Criteria	–	–	25	31	36	41	44	51	57
48 x 15	Airflow, CFM	1565	2348	3130	3913	4695	5478	6260	7825	9390
	Total Pressure	.02	.05	.08	.13	.18	.25	.33	.50	.8
	Throw	28-40-70	40-55-100	50-70-120	60-82-140	70-98-160	80-110-190	90-130-220	110-150-260	120-180-300
	Noise Criteria	–	–	25	32	37	42	45	52	58
54 x 15	Airflow, CFM	1760	2640	3520	4400	5280	6160	7040	8800	10560
	Total Pressure	.025	.05	.10	.16	.21	.30	.40	.65	.85
	Throw	30-44-75	44-60-110	54-78-130	65-90-160	75-105-180	90-120-210	10-135-240	120-160-280	130-180-310
	Noise Criteria	–	–	26	32	37	42	45	52	58
60 x 15	Airflow, CFM	1950	2925	3900	4875	5850	6825	7800	9750	11700
	Total Pressure	.02	.045	.08	.12	.17	.25	.30	.50	.75
	Throw	34-45-76	44-60-110	54-78-130	65-90-160	75-105-180	90-120-210	10-135-240	120-160-280	130-180-310
	Noise Criteria	–	–	26	33	38	43	46	53	59
72 x 15	Airflow, CFM	2345	3518	4690	5863	7035	8208	9380	11725	14070
	Total Pressure	.02	.05	.10	.14	.20	.26	.33	.55	.80
	Throw	37-50-90	50-70-120	62-88-160	76-100-190	90-125-220	100-140-250	115-150-280	130-190-330	160-220-400
	Noise Criteria	–	–	27	34	39	44	47	54	60

Performance Notes:

1. All pressures are in inches w.g..
2. Throw values are given at 150, 100 and 50 fpm terminal velocities under isothermal conditions.
3. Total pressure, throw and Noise Criteria are based on 45DL1 at 0° deflection. Correction factors for other conditions are listed in the chart.

5. Noise Criteria (NC) values are based upon 10dB room absorption, re 10⁻¹² watts. Dash (–) in space indicates an Noise Criteria of less than 15.
6. Data derived from tests conducted in accordance with ANSI/ASHRAE Standard 70 – 2023.

Correction Factor

Model	Deflection	TP	Throw	NC
45DL1	15°	x 1.5	x .85	+ 4
	30°	x 1.9	x .73	+ 9
45DL2	0°	x 1.3	—	—
	15°	x 1.7	x .85	+4
	30°	x 2.2	x .73	+9